
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.†*4

ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016


INFLOW OF TOURISTS


†*4. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the schemes/programmes being implemented by the Government to promote tourism in the country;

(b) the number of domestic and foreign tourists who visited various States including Rajasthan during the last five years and the current year, State/UT and year-wise;

(c) the foreign exchange earned by various State Governments from tourism during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the funds sanctioned, disbursed and expenditure incurred on the development of tourism in the country during the above period, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(DR. MAHESH SHARMA)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.


*********


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.+*4

ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016 REGARDING INFLOW OF TOURISTS.


(a): The details of major schemes/programmes implemented by Ministry of Tourism to promote tourism in the country is given in Annexure-I.


(b): The numbers of Domestic Tourist Visits and Foreign Tourist Visits to different States and UTs during 2010 - 2014 are given in Annexure II and Annexure III, respectively.


This information is not available for 2015 and 2016.


(c): The Foreign Exchange Earnings (FEE) through tourism in India during the last five years are as follows:


Year FEE through Tourism

2011(P) Rs.77,591 Crore

2012(P) Rs.94,487 Crore

2013(PR) Rs.1,07,671 Crore

2014(PR) Rs.1,23,320 Crore

2015(PR) Rs.1,35,193 Crore

2016(PR) (January to March) Rs.40,411 crore

(P): Provisional       (PR): Provisionally Revised


This information is not available State / UT– wise.


(d): The State/UT wise details of number of projects, amount sanctioned and utilised during the last five years are given in Annexure-IV.


*************


ANNEXURE-I


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.+*4 ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016 REGARDING INFLOW

OF TOURISTS.


The major Plan Schemes implemented by Ministry of Tourism (MOT)


Sl. No. Name of Schemes

A Central Sector Schemes (CS)

1.

Swadesh Darshan - Integrated Development of Tourist

Circuits on Specific Themes

2.

National Mission for Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual

Augmentation Drive (PRASAD)

3.

Overseas Promotion and Publicity including

 Market Development Assistance

4. Assistance to IHMs/FCIs/IITTM/NCHMCT

5. Domestic Promotion and Publicity including Hospitality

6. Capacity Building for Service Providers

7. Computerisation and Information Technology

8. Assistance for Large Revenue Generating Projects

9.

Assistance to Central Agencies for Tourism Infrastructure

Development

10. Market Research including 20 Years Perspective Plan

B Centrally Sponsored Schemes (CSS)

1

Infrastructure Development

for Destination and Circuits - UT PLAN


********


ANNEXURE II


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.+*4 ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016 REGARDING INFLOW

OF TOURISTS.


The numbers of Domestic Tourist Visits to different States and UTs

during 2010 – 2014


Sl.

No.

State/ UT 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

1 Andaman &

Nicobar

Islands

180781 202221 238699 243703 285146

2 Andhra

Pradesh

155789584 153119816 207217952 98017783 93306974

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

227857 233227 132243 125461 180964

4 Assam 4050924 4339485 4511407 4684527 4826702

5 Bihar  18491804 18397490 21447099 21588306 22544377

6 Chandigarh 905450 909904 924589 936922 1061419

7 Chhattisgarh 566298 14320503 15036530 22801031 24488465

8 Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

495575 422265 469213 481618 579638

9 Daman & Diu 774166 832906 803963 819947 795167

10 Delhi  13558353 15428865 18495139 20215187 22626859

11 Goa 2201752 2225002 2337499 2629151 3544634

12 Gujarat 18861296 21017478 24379023 27412517 30912043

13 Haryana 6915269 5988062 6799242 7128027 13442944

14 Himachal

Pradesh

12811986 14604888 15646048 14715586 15924701

15 Jammu &

Kashmir

9973189 13071531 12427122 10891424 9438544

16 Jharkhand 6885273 10796286 20421016 20511160 33427144

17 Karnataka  38202077 84107390 94052729 98010140 118283220

18 Kerala 8595075 9381455 10076854 10857811 11695411

19 Lakshadweep 7705 9424 4417 4784 7315

20 Madhya

Pradesh

38079595 44119820 53197209 63110709 63614525

21 Maharashtra  48465492 55333467 74816051 82700556 94127124

22 Manipur 114062 134505 134541 140673 115499

23 Meghalaya 652756 667504 680254 691269 716469

24 Mizoram 57292 62174 64249 63377 68203

25 Nagaland 21094 25391 35915 35638 58413

26 Odisha 7591615 8271257 9052871 9800135 10790622


27 Puducherry 835872 897896 981714 1000277 1188093

28 Punjab  10583509 16416638 19056143 21340888 24271302

29 Rajasthan 25543877 27137323 28611831 30298150 33076491

30 Sikkim 700011 552453 558538 576749 562418

31 Tamil Nadu 119188187 137512991 184136840 244232487 327555233

32 Tripura 342273 359515 361786 359586 361247

33 Telangana  - - - 54084367 72399113

34 Uttar

Pradesh

144754977 155430364 168381276 226531091 182820108

35 Uttarakhand 30206030 25946254 26827329 19941128 21991315

36 West Bengal 21072324 22256968 22730205 25547300 49029590

 Total  747703380 864532718 1045047536 1142529465 1290117432

************


Annexure III


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.+*4 ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016 REGARDING INFLOW

OF TOURISTS.


The numbers of Foreign Tourist Visits to different States and UTs

during 2010 - 2014

S.

No.

State/ UT 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

1 Andaman &

Nicobar Islands

14615 15814 17538 14742 17235

2 Andhra Pradesh 322825 264563 292822 69552 66333

3 Arunachal

Pradesh

3395 4753 5135 10846 5204

4 Assam 15157 16400 17543 17638 21537

5 Bihar  635722 972487 1096933 765835 829508

6 Chandigarh 39333 37181 34130 40124 28365

7 Chhattisgarh 1586 3973 4172 3886 7777

8 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli

1698 1412 1234 1582 1799

9 Daman & Diu 5139 4484 4607 4814 4620

10 Delhi 1893650 2159925 2345980 2301395 2319046

11 Goa 441053 445935 450530 492322 513592

12 Gujarat 130739 166042 174150 198773 235524

13 Haryana 106433 130435 233002 228200 547367

14 Himachal

Pradesh

453616 484518 500284 414249 389699

15 Jammu &

Kashmir

48099 71593 78802 60845 86477

16 Jharkhand 15695 72467 31909 45995 154731

17 Karnataka  380995 574005 595359 636378 561870

18 Kerala 659265 732985 793696 858143 923366

19 Lakshadweep 1512 567 580 371 514

20 Madhya

Pradesh

250430 269559 275930 280333 316195

21 Maharashtra  5083126 4815421 2651889 4156343 4389098

22 Manipur 389 578 749 1908 2769

23 Meghalaya 4177 4803 5313 6773 8664

24 Mizoram 731 658 744 800 836


25 Nagaland 1132 2080 2489 3304 3679

26 Odisha 50432 60722 64719 66675 71426

27 Puducherry 50964 52298 52931 42624 83291

28 Punjab  137122 150958 143805 204074 255449

29 Rajasthan 1278523 1351974 1451370 1437162 1525574

30 Sikkim 20757 23602 26489 31698 49175

31 Tamil Nadu 2804504 3373870 3561740 3990490 4657630

32 Tripura 5212 6046 7840 11853 26688

33 Telangana  - - - 153966 75171

34 Uttar Pradesh  1732707 1887095 1994495 2054420 2909735

35 Uttarakhand 127258 124653 124555 97683 101966

36 West Bengal 1192187 1213270 1219610 1245230 1375740

  Total  17910178 19497126 18263074 19951026 22567650

***********


ANNEXURE-IV


STATEMENT IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED

QUESTION NO.+*4 ANSWERED ON 25.04.2016 REGARDING INFLOW

OF TOURISTS.


2011-2012           (Rs. In lakh)

Sl. No. Name of the State No. of

Projects

Amt.

Sanctioned

Amt.

Utilised

1.  Andhra Pradesh 1 486.35 486.35

 Combined Projects

for Andhra Pradesh &

Telangana 2 781.35 626.85

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 9 2982.18 2982.18

3.  Assam 5 1107.46 58.33

4.  Chandigarh 2 25.00 25.00

5.  Chhattisgarh 1 35.00 35.00

6.  Delhi 4 272.30 153.83

7.  Goa 1 497.84 62.00

8.  Gujarat 2 5174.87 0.00

9.  Haryana 5 80.00 80.00

10.  Himachal  Pradesh 5 47.20 44.99

11.  Jammu and Kashmir 27 16856.59 8361.11

12.  Jharkhand 6 4814.42 0.50

13.  Kerala 7 2375.69 1983.43

14.  Karnataka 5 2195.81 1565.61

15.  Maharashtra 5 8222.25 4237.16

16.  Manipur 5 3073.42 2468.72

17.  Meghalaya 3 50.00 50.00

18.  Mizoram 6 1340.92 1083.36

19.  Madhya Pradesh 7 3567.90 2940.79

20.  Nagaland 11 6277.01 4229.37

21.  Odisha 5 1175.39 458.74

22.  Puducherry 4 30.00 0.00

23.  Punjab 1 423.38 338.69

24.  Rajasthan 1 500.00 217.25

25.  Sikkim 8 2515.32 1022.76

26.  Tamil Nadu 5 2047.36 813.48

27.  Telangana 7 3746.38 3450.24

28.  Tripura 6 1543.52 589.99

29.  Uttar Pradesh 11 5100.56 3172.97


30.  Uttarakhand 12 9774.00 6794.39

31.  West Bengal 9 2814.21 429.15

 Total 188 89933.68 48762.24


2012-2013                                    (Rs. in lakh)

Sl.

No.

Name of the State No. of

Projects

Amt.

Sanctioned

Amt.

Utilised

1. Andhra Pradesh 4 6278.73 2269.68

2. Arunachal Pradesh 16 6612.50 2277.71

3. Bihar 1 500.00 100.00

4. Delhi 2 2461.91 935.98

5. Goa 2 50.00 50.00

6. Gujarat 1 486.75 0.00

7. Himachal  Pradesh 11 3029.88 2433.81

8. Jammu & Kashmir 25 11260.00 2846.40

9. Jharkhand 2 4885.71 555.70

10. Kerala 6 7826.53 2243.96

11. Maharashtra 5 7914.79 1129.23

12. Manipur 7 3595.62 360.86

13. Meghalaya 1 17.94 17.94

14. Mizoram 3 49.15 49.15

15. Madhya Pradesh 20 20989.75 10579.90

16. Nagaland 11 4556.66 1544.33

17. Odisha 2 61.30 61.30

18. Punjab 2 50.00 50.00

19. Sikkim 13 7020.18 1856.85

20. Tamil Nadu 2 2041.97 243.84

21. Telangana 5 4191.34 2690.41

22. Uttar Pradesh 12 3486.15 1768.78

23. Uttarakhand 2 1297.47 1057.97

24. West Bengal 3 4694.46 0.00

 Total 158 103358.79 35123.80


2013-2014          (Rs. in lakh)

Sl.

No.

Name of the State No. of

Projects

Amt.

Sanctioned

Amt.

Utilised

1. Andhra Pradesh 14 4532.02 0.00


Combined Projects

for Andhra Pradesh &

Telangana

1 4588.80 0.00

2. Arunachal Pradesh 11 7473.64 0.00


3. Bihar 14 11109.85 1585.83

4. Delhi 2 5768.98 0.00

5. Haryana 8 1487.25 75.00

6. Himachal  Pradesh 1 3371.52 0.00

7. Jammu & Kashmir 15 7618.54 263.65

8. Jharkhand 1 500.00 0.00

9. Kerala 10 4065.63 0.00

10. Karnataka 8 3228.71 0.00

11. Maharashtra 6 6795.18 372.50

12. Manipur 8 7234.84 436.71

13. Meghalaya 3 46.90 0.00

14. Mizoram 10 4711.16 40.00

15. Madhya Pradesh 9 10021.29 2629.17

16. Nagaland 11 5222.01 667.83

17. Odisha 12 6543.08 0.00

18. Puducherry 1 4848.16 0.00

19. Punjab 2 1038.86 0.00

20. Rajasthan 10 5174.71 90.63

21. Sikkim 14 10485.00 35.00

22. Telangana 8 3370.07 0.00

23. Uttar Pradesh 26 13071.32 1038.55

24. Uttarakhand 29 21772.67 1275.24

 Total 234 154080.19 8510.11


2014-15           (Rs. in lakh)

Sl.

No.

Name of the State No. of

Projects

Amount

Sanctioned

Amt.

Utilised

1. Andhra Pradesh 11 9515.53 0.00

2. Arunachal Pradesh 8 8455.35 0.00

3. Assam 3 3568.11 0.00

4. Bihar 3 4220.47 0.00

5. Chhattisgarh 5 990.13 50.00

6. Daman & Diu 1 775.54 0.00

7. Goa 1 879.04 0.00

8. Haryana 3 121.66 0.00

9. Jammu and Kashmir 2 732.50 0.00

10. Karnataka 1 5000.00 0.00

11. Manipur 7 14752.51 0.00

12. Mizoram 3 4879.69 25.00

13. Madhya Pradesh 5 3690.54 0.00

14. Nagaland 10 5980.20 0.00


15. Odisha 3 6488.34 0.00

16. Punjab 3 4831.98 30.00

17. Rajasthan 2 149.93 0.00

18. Sikkim 8 5200.00 0.00

19. Telangana 4 504.36 0.00

20. Uttar Pradesh 4 3368.05 0.00

21. Uttarakhand 1 391.69 0.00

 GRAND TOTAL 88 84495.62 105.00

Includes Projects relating to Product/Infrastructure Development for

Destinations and Circuits (PIDDC), Human Resource Development

(HRD), Fairs and Festivals & Rural Tourism.


Swadesh Darshan Scheme      (Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name of

the

Circuit

State Name of Project Amount

Sanctioned

Amount

Released

1. Coastal

Circuit

Andhra

Pradesh

Development of

Kakinada Hope

Island

Konaseema as

World class

coastal & Eco

Tourism Circuit

in Andhra

Pradesh

69.83 3.37

(2014-15)


10.59

(2015-16)

2. North-

East

India

Circuit

Arunachal

Pradesh

Bhalukpong-

Bomdila-Tawang

in Arunachal

Pradesh

50.00 10.00

3. Buddhist

Circuit

Bihar Cultural Centre,

Bodhgaya

33.17 6.63

    Total 153.00 30.59


PRASAD Scheme            (Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name of the State & project Amount

Sanctioned

Amount

Released

 BIHAR

1. Development of basic facilities at

Vishnupad temple, Gaya, Bihar

4.29 0.86

 UTTAR PRADESH

2. Development of Mathura-Vrindavan as 14.93 2.98


Mega Tourist Circuit (Ph-II)

3. Construction of Tourist Facilitation

Centre at Vrindavan, Distt. Mathura

9.36 1.76

 ODISHA

4. Infrastructure Development at Puri,

Shree Jagannath Dham- Ramachandi-

Prachi River front at Deuli under Mega

Circuit

50.00 10.00

 Total 78.58 15.60


2015-16


Swadesh Darshan Scheme      (Rs. in Crore)

Sl.

No.

Name

of

Theme

State Name of Project Amount

Sanctioned

Amount

Released

1. North-

East

India

Circuit

Manipur Development of

Tourist Circuit in

Manipur: Imphal-

Moirang-

Khongjom-Moreh

89.66 17.93

2. North-

East

India

Circuit

Sikkim Development of

Tourist  Circuit

linking - Rangpo

(entry) -

Rorathang -

Aritar -

Phadamchen -

Nathang -

Sherathang -

Tsongmo -

Gangtok -

Phodong -

Mangan -

Lachung  -

Yumthang -

Lachen - Thangu

-   Gurudongmer

- Mangan -

Gangtok - Tumin

Lingee - Singtam

(exit) in Sikkim

98.05 19.61


3. Eco

Circuit

Uttarakhand Integrated

Development of

Eco-Tourism,

Adventure

Sports,

Associated

Tourism related

Infrastructure

for Development

of Tehri Lake &

Surroundings as

New

Destination-

District Tehri,

Uttarakhand.

80.37 16.07

4. Coastal

Circuit

Andhra

Pradesh

Development of

Coastal Tourism

Circuit in Sri

Potti Sriramalu

Nellore in

Andhra Pradesh

60.38 12.08

5. North-

East

India

Circuit

Arunachal

Pradesh

Integrated

Development of

Adventure

Tourism in

Arunachal

Pradesh

97.14 19.43

6. Eco

Tourism

Circuit

Kerala Gavi–Patha-

Namthitta-

Vagamon-

Thekkady

99.22 19.84

7. Desert

Circuit

Rajasthan Development of

Sambhar Lake

Town and Other

Destinations

under Desert

Circuit in

Swadesh

Darshan Scheme

63.96 12.79

8. Tribal

Circuit

Nagaland Development of

Tribal Circuit

97.36 19.47


Peren –Kohima-

Wokha,

Nagaland

9. Eco

Circuit

Telangana Integrated

Development of

Eco Tourism

Circuit in

Mahaboobnagar

district,

Telangana.

91.62 18.32

10. Wildiife

Circuit

Madhya

Pradesh

Development of

Wildlife Circuit

at Panna –

Mukundpur-

Sanjay-Dubri-

Bandhavgarh-

Kanha-Mukki-

Pench in

Madhya Pradesh

92.22 18.44

11. Wildlife

Circuit

Assam Wildlife Circuit

of Assam

95.67 19.13

12. North-

East

India

Circuit

Tripura Development of

North East

Circuit :

Agartala -

Sipahijala -

Melaghar -

Udaipur -

Amarpur -

Tirthamukh -

Mandirghat –

Dumboor-

NarikelKunja -

Gandachara –

Ambassa

99.59 19.92

13. Eco

Tourism

Circuit

Mizoram Integrated

Development of

New Eco-

Tourism at

Thenzawl, Reike

& South Zote

94.91 18.98


14. Coastal

Circuit

West Bengal Development of

Beach Circuit –

Udaipur - Digha –

Shankarpur –

Tajpur –

Mandarmani –

Fraserganj –

Bakkhlai -Henry

Island

85.39 17.08

15. Coastal

Circuit

Puducherry Development of

Union Territory

of Puducherry as

Tourist Circuit

under “Swadesh

Darshan”

Scheme

85.28 17.06

16. Tribal

Circuit

Chhattisgarh Development of

Tribal Tourism

Circuit Jashpur-

Kunkuri-

Mainpat-

Ambikapur-

Maheshpur-

ratanpur-Kurdar-

Sarodadadar-

Gangrel-

Kondagaon-

Nathyanawagao

n-Jagdalpur-

Chitrakoot-

Tirthgarh in

Chattisgarh

99.94 19.99

17. Coastal

Circuit

Maharashtra Sindhudurg

Circuit

82.76 12.79

   Total 1513.52 298.93


PRASAD Scheme           (Rs. in Crore)

Sl. No. Name of the project Sanctioned Released

 RAJASTHAN

1. Integrated Development of

Pushkar/Ajmer

40.44 8.09

 PUNJAB

   2. Development of Karuna Sagar

Valmiki Sthal at Amritsar

6.45 1.29

 Total

 ASSAM

3. Development of Kamakhya Temple and Pilgrimage Destinations in and

around Guwahati

33.98 6.80

 ANDHRA PRADESH

  4. Development of Amaravati town in

Guntur district as a tourist

destination

28.36 5.67

 BIHAR

5. Development of Patna Sahib 41.54 8.31


 UTTAR PRADESH

6. Development of Varanasi 20.04  4.08

 UTTARAKHAND

7. Development of Kedarnath 34.78 4.47

 BIHAR

8. Development of basic facilities at

Vishnupad temple, Gaya, Bihar

- 1.29

(2
nd


instalment)

  205.59 40.00

 GRAND TOTAL 284.17 55.60


**********

